STEVAL-ILL055V1
High-efficiency isolated offline LED drive with 11 W fixed output
and high PF, based on the HVLED815PF (EU input range)
Data brief
Features
• Input:
− Voltage: 185 – 264 Vac
− Frequency: 45 – 55 Hz
• Output:
− Current: 640 mA
− Voltage: 6 LED module (blue or white)
• Power factor
− > 0.9
• Efficiency
− 84%
• PCB type and size:
− FR4
− Double layer
− Copper thickness: 35 µm
− LED driver size: 17 x 55 mm
− Board size: 34 x 88 mm
• Isolation
− Isolated 2 kV / 4 mm isolation gap
• EMI
− According to EN55022 Class B
Description
The STEVAL-ILL055V1 is an isolated SMPS
designed in high power factor flyback topology. It
generates a 640 mA nominal output current,
delivering up to 11 W of output power and
provides a cost-effective and space-saving
solution. This product evaluation board is based
on the HVLED815PF, a monolithic converter
integrating both an 800 V avalanche-rugged
MOSFET and PWM controller in a single
package.
April 2014 DocID026196 Rev 1 1/4
For further information contact your local STMicroelectronics sales
office
Schematic diagram STEVAL-ILL055V1
1 Schematic diagram
Figure 1: STEVAL-ILL055V1 circuit schematic
2/4 DocID026196 Rev 1
GSPG0904140910SG
10R
R15
1W
BD1
68nF
C1
3.3mH
L1
100nF
C2
3k
R19
330k
R18
1nF
C7
1uF
C5
68nF
C21
D4
1N4148 3R6
R2
5k1
R5
47k
R8D2
1N4148
10uF
C13
50V
D3
STPS3150UF
470uF
C12
25V
2.2nF
C10
L N
+ LED
- LED
D
RA
IN
14
G
N
D
4
CS
2
D
M
G
6
IL
ED
5
CO
M
P
7
9
S
O
U
R
CE
1
V
CC
3
N
C
12
8
D
RA
IN
15
D
RA
IN
13
N
A
11
D
RA
IN
16
N
A
10
U1
HVLED815PF
10uF
C14
50V 150k
R12
330k
R17
100nF
C8
10uF
C4
10R
R9
1R5
R3
T1
D1
120k
R1
1nF
C3
470nF
C6
12k
R7
22uF
C15
12
P1
1
2
P2
GND
STEVAL-ILL055V1 Revision history
2 Revision history
Table 1: Document revision history
Data Revision Changes
14-Apr-2014 1 Initial release
 DocID026196 Rev 1 3/4
 STEVAL-ILL055V1
Please Read Carefully
Information in this document is provided solely in connection with ST products. STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries ("ST") reserve the
right to make changes, corrections, modifications or improvements, to this document, and the products and services described herein at any
time, without notice.
All ST products are sold pursuant to ST’s terms and conditions of sale.
Purchasers are solely responsible for the choice, selection and use of the ST products and services described herein, and ST assumes no
liability whatsoever relating to the choice, selection or use of the ST products and services described herein.
No license, express or implied, by estoppel or otherwise, to any intellectual property rights is granted under this document. If any part of this
document refers to any third party products or services it shall not be deemed a license grant by ST for the use of such third party products or
services, or any intellectual property contained therein or considered as a warranty covering the use in any manner whatsoever of such third
party products or services or any intellectual property contained therein.
UNLESS OTHERWISE SET FORTH IN ST’S TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE ST DISCLAIMS ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTY WITH RESPECT TO THE USE AND/OR SALE OF ST PRODUCTS INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE (AND THEIR
EQUIVALENTS UNDER THE LAWS OF ANY JURISDICTION), OR INFRINGEMENT OF ANY PATENT, COPYRIGHT OR
OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHT.
ST PRODUCTS ARE NOT DESIGNED OR AUTHORIZED FOR USE IN: (A) SAFETY CRITICAL APPLICATIONS SUCH AS
LIFE SUPPORTING, ACTIVE IMPLANTED DEVICES OR SYSTEMS WITH PRODUCT FUNCTIONAL SAFETY
REQUIREMENTS; (B) AERONAUTIC APPLICATIONS; (C) AUTOMOTIVE APPLICATIONS OR ENVIRONMENTS, AND/OR
(D) AEROSPACE APPLICATIONS OR ENVIRONMENTS. WHERE ST PRODUCTS ARE NOT DESIGNED FOR SUCH USE,
THE PURCHASER SHALL USE PRODUCTS AT PURCHASER’S SOLE RISK, EVEN IF ST HAS BEEN INFORMED IN
WRITING OF SUCH USAGE, UNLESS A PRODUCT IS EXPRESSLY DESIGNATED BY ST AS BEING INTENDED FOR
"AUTOMOTIVE, AUTOMOTIVE SAFETY OR MEDICAL" INDUSTRY DOMAINS ACCORDING TO ST PRODUCT DESIGN
SPECIFICATIONS. PRODUCTS FORMALLY ESCC, QML OR JAN QUALIFIED ARE DEEMED SUITABLE FOR USE IN
AEROSPACE BY THE CORRESPONDING GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY.
Resale of ST products with provisions different from the statements and/or technical features set forth in this document shall immediately void
any warranty granted by ST for the ST product or service described herein and shall not create or extend in any manner whatsoever, any
liability of ST.
ST and the ST logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of ST in various countries.
Information in this document supersedes and replaces all information previously supplied.
The ST logo is a registered trademark of STMicroelectronics. All other names are the property of their respective owners.
© 2014 STMicroelectronics - All rights reserved
STMicroelectronics group of companies
Australia - Belgium - Brazil - Canada - China - Czech Republic - Finland - France - Germany - Hong Kong - India - Israel - Italy - Japan -
Malaysia - Malta - Morocco - Philippines - Singapore - Spain - Sweden - Switzerland - United Kingdom - United States of America
4/4 DocID026196 Rev 1
Общество с ограниченной ответственностью  «МосЧип»   ИНН 7719860671 / КПП 771901001
Адрес: 105318, г.Москва, ул.Щербаковская д.3, офис 1107
Данный компонент на территории Российской Федерации
Вы можете приобрести в компании MosChip.
   Для оперативного оформления запроса Вам необходимо перейти по данной ссылке:
   Вы  можете разместить у нас заказ  для любого Вашего  проекта, будь то
серийное    производство  или  разработка единичного прибора.
В нашем ассортименте представлены ведущие мировые производители активных и
пассивных электронных компонентов.
Нашей специализацией является поставка электронной компонентной базы
двойного назначения, продукции таких производителей как XILINX, Intel
(ex.ALTERA), Vicor, Microchip, Texas Instruments, Analog Devices, Mini-Circuits,
Amphenol, Glenair.
Сотрудничество с глобальными дистрибьюторами электронных компонентов,
предоставляет возможность заказывать и получать с международных складов
практически любой перечень компонентов в оптимальные для Вас сроки.
На всех этапах разработки и производства наши партнеры могут получить
квалифицированную поддержку опытных инженеров.
Система менеджмента качества компании отвечает требованиям в соответствии с
ГОСТ Р ИСО 9001, ГОСТ РВ 0015-002 и ЭС РД 009
            Офис по работе с юридическими лицами:
105318, г.Москва,  ул.Щербаковская д.3, офис 1107, 1118, ДЦ «Щербаковский»
Телефон: +7 495 668-12-70 (многоканальный)
Факс: +7 495 668-12-70 (доб.304)
E-mail: info@moschip.ru
Skype отдела продаж:
moschip.ru
moschip.ru_4
moschip.ru_6
moschip.ru_9